5,000 (five-thousand) net for the Chairman of the Board of Diorectors, payable on a monthly basis  
AND 
(b) a variable component set on the basis of the financial and non-financial performance 
indicators, namely sales, EBITDA and net profit, and new restaurant openings, representing the 
equivalent of a maximum EUR 12,000 (twelve-thousand) net member, respectively EUR 24,000 
(twenty-four-thousand) for the Chairman of the  Board of Directors’, and payable on an annual 
basis, in cash or in shares, as the case may be, after the annual financial statements have been 
approved, as follows:  

i. 100% (in full), should 95% from the annual budget, by reference to weighted average of all